



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1063 of 1984

Rafiq And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	G.P. Dixit
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 87

HON'BLE PRAVEEN KUMAR GIRI, J.

1. Shri Pankaj Kumar, learned A.G.A. for the State submits that a letter has been sent by the office of Government Advocate in respect of the living status of the appellants. Learned A.G.A. further submits that appellant Rafiq died on 01.01.2006 and another appellant Mohabbat died on 04.12.2022. He further submits that one co-accused Udaivir, in connected appeal, died about 26 years ago.
2. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Muzaffarnagar is directed to submit a report in respect of the living status of appellant No.2, Mohabbat S/o Faizal, R/o Nagla, Police Station Incholi, District Muzaffarnagar.
3. List this appeal on 07.04.2026 for further orders.

(Praveen Kumar Giri,J.)

March 23, 2026
K.Tiwari